

**Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Money Suit 10 of 2019**

Order No. 23  
08.01.2021

In the matter of:  
Recovery of money  
amounting to  
Rs. 24,72,00,000/-

And

In the matter of:  
Bengal Industrial  
Infrastructure Pvt.Ltd.  
Vs.  
In the matter of:  
Pradeep Kumar  
Kasliwal & anr. (27)

**Appearance for the Plaintiff:**

*Mr. Suvodeep Chakraborty.... Ld. Counsel*

**Appearance for the Defendant:**

*Mr. Timir Baran Roy.... Ld. Counsel*

*Mr. B. Roy.... Ld. Counsel*

**ORDERED**

*Today is fixed for hearing application Under Order XXII Rule 4 read with section 151 of C.P.C being I.A. No. 266 /2020.*

*Plaintiff and Defendant No. 3 to 8, 13,14 & 25 file their respective haziras.*

*The record is taken up for hearing petition Under Order XXII Rule 4 read with section 151 of C.P.C being I.A. No. 266 /2020.*

*Heard Ld. Advocate on behalf of the Plaintiff.*

*Considered.*

*On perusal the petition it appears before this court that the Defendant No. 1 died on 05.09.2020 and the Plaintiff praying for expunging the name of the said Defendant.*

*As the Plaintiff is taken appropriate steps by filing the above petition in this Court and none appears on behalf of the Defendant No. 1, hence the prayer of the Plaintiff is allowed.*

*Let the name of the Defendant No. 1 be expunged from the cause title of the suit.*

*Accordingly , the said I.A. No. 266/2020 is disposed off.*

*Fix **09.02.2021 at 12:00 noon** for taking proper steps by both the parties.*

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore  
& Paschim Medinipore*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore  
& Paschim Medinipore*